THE LIVED EXPERIENCE OF

LATERLIFE COMPUTER LEARNERS

HELEN RUSSELL

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy

University of Technology, Sydney

2005



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP/ORIGINALITY

I certify that the work in this thesis has not previously been submitted for a
degree nor has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree except

as fully acknowledged within the text.

I also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that I have
received in my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has
been acknowledged. In addition, I certify that all information sources and

literature used are indicated in the thesis.

Signature of Candidate

i



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The completion of this thesis has come to fruition with the encouragement and guidance
given to me by others. Some I have known a long time and others relatively recently.
Over the period of time I have spent thinking about this project I have been privileged to
meet and talk with many laterlife learners who have enriched my life. I am indebted to
the people who took part in this research and who trusted me with their stories. Their

experiences will now live on in other hearts and minds.

From the inception my principal supervisor, Dr Sandy Schuck, was convinced of the
significance of my research. Sandy’s sustained interest and compassion, as well as both
a rigorous and scholarly approach to research, guided me to completion. Throughout my
life my brother, Dr Keith Russell, has encouraged me in existential pursuits. My PhD
undertaking is no exception. To both Sandy and Keith I offer a sincere and heartfelt

thank you.

I have received much appreciated advice and moral support from my co-supervisor, Dr
Keiko Yasukawa, and a fellow traveller on the PhD journey, Kirsty Young. Kirsty has
inspired and motivated me throughout, making a significant difference to my experience

as a mature-aged student.

I am also grateful to my family and friends whose interest in my research journey has

been unwavering. Their consistent concern has sustained me many times over the years.
Finally, I would like to acknowledge the financial assistance given to me by the

University of Technology, Sydney in the form of a scholarship, academic internship and

various grants.

il



DEDICATION

To my daughter

Alex

who challenges me time after time

on matters light and dark

shady and jagged

v



CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
Introduction
Impetus for the study
Aim and intent
Research questions
Methodology
Australian context
Demographic
Socio-cultural
Political

Significance and relevance
Scope of thesis

Overview of thesis

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
Introduction

Conceptual framework

Older adults and ageing
Defining older adults
Socially constructed images of ageing
Being and ageing

Discussion of older adults and ageing

Adult and laterlife learning
Factors influencing participation

Learning approaches, motivation and goals

Factors influencing laterlife learning approaches
Limited number of years left
Longer period after retirement
Developmental and social aspects

19
19

21
21
21
24
24
25
26
27
27
37
37
38
39



Learning capabilities of older adults
Being and learning
Discussion of adult and laterlife learning
Laterlife computer learners
Factors influencing participation
Facing the unfamiliar
Facing the unfamiliar and learning potential
Non-formal learning situation
Being and technology
Discussion of laterlife computer learners
Theoretical framework
Theories of learning
Nature of learning
Social
Cognitive
Manual dexterity
Conative
Affective

Experience of learning

Final discussion of the literature review

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

Philosophical perspective
Phenomenology
Bracketing in phenomenological research
Challenges of phenomenological research
Hermeneutic understandings
Hermeneutic Phenomenology
Existentialism
Lived body
Lived time
Lived space

Lived human relations

40
44
48
48
49
50
54
55
58
60
61
61
68
69
70
70
71
72
73

73

75

75
76
78
84
85
86
88
89
90
91
92

vi



Discussion of philosophical perspective
Qualitative research orientation
Features of qualitative research
Why use a qualitative method in this study
Challenges of qualitative study
The quality in qualitative research
Humanness
Reflectivity
Meaningfulness
Epistemological consistency

Discussion of Chapter Three

CHAPTER FOUR: RESEARCH DESIGN AND PROCESS
Introduction
Case study

The interview schedule
Influences on framework for interview schedule
Description
Entry into field
Informed consent
Sampling
Data saturation
Interview
Tape recording the interview
Analysis and interpretation
The interpretative paradigm
Within-case analysis
Cross-case analysis
Grounded theory
Thematic analysis
Narrative inquiry

Characteristics of narrative inquiry

93

95

95

96

99

99

101
103
103
103

104

106
106
107

108
109
111
111
111
112
112
113
115
115
115
118
122
124
125
127
131

vii



Bounding the case
Introduction to participants

Profile of participants

CHAPTER FIVE: THE (COMPUTER) LEARNING BEING: (I-
LEARNER-COMPUTER)
Introduction and overview

Desire/despair/dialectic
Disjuncture
Jargon
Manipulating and navigating
Uncertainty
Being challenged
Getting desperate
Equilibrium/harmony/determination
Goals
Strategies for getting satisfaction
Getting satisfaction
I-computer relational structures
Entertainment
Ambiguity
Information resource

Discussion of the (computer) learning Being:

(I-learner-computer)

CHAPTER SIX: THE LEARNING BEING-IN-THE-WORLD
Introduction and overview
Social context of learning

Learning together

Tutors

Social influences and support

132
133
134

142
142

146
147
149
156
161
164
167
170
171
175
181
184
184
187
189

193

197
197

202
202
209

218

viii



Family 218

Neighbours 226
Friends 228

The Sartrean inevitability 230
Discussion of the learning Being-in-the-world 233
CHAPTER SEVEN: THE BEING-IN-THE-WORLD 234
Phenomenological themes and lifeworld existentials 234
Growth and development (corporeality) 237
Integrity and continuity (temporality) 245
Within-time-ness 247

Historicity 248

Generativity 250

Positioning and agency (spatiality) 253
Mutualness and value (relationality) 260

Discussion of phenomenological themes

and lifeworld existentials 264

CHAPTER EIGHT: THE LIVED EXPERIENCE OF LATERLIFE

COMPUTER LEARNERS 267
Wellbeing introduction 267
Adaptive capacity 270
Self-confidence and personal achievement 272
Maintaining high cognitive functioning 274
Autonomy 275
Quality of relationships 279
Reminiscences 284
Continued participation 287
Interest in life generally 288

Discussion of wellbeing 289

X



CHAPTER NINE: THE IMPORTANCE OF BEING, BECOMING

AND BELONGING 291
Introduction 291
Thesis evaluation 291
Frameworks 291
Methodology 293
The quality in qualitative research 293
Revisiting Chapter One 294
Thesis review 296
Laterlife computer learners from literature 296
Laterlife computer learners from this study 297
The human endeavour 301
APPENDICES 302
A Interview schedule 302
B Information sheet 303
C Participant consent form 304
D Organisation consent form 305
E Demographic details 306
F Contact summary sheet 307
G Ethics approval 308
H Publications and presentations 309

REFERENCES 310



ABSTRACT

Older adults of the 21% century have not grown up with information and
communication technology and may not have used computers in their working
lives. However, they have experienced the many technological changes of the
20™ century. Some changes have fundamentally altered communication,
entertainment, and the kinds of knowledge and skills that are sought and
valued. These changes are difficult to ignore because of their pervasiveness. In
order to actively participate in their lifeworlds older adults face an imperative to
adapt and meet new challenges.

The purpose of this research was to investigate and interpret the lived
experience of laterlife computer learners in non-formal learning environments.
The research focused on the interpretation and understanding of the learning
experience from the perspective of participants. Hence there is an ontological
thread that is grounded in the lifeworld of older adults in Sydney, Australia. A
hermeneutic phenomenological methodology was considered suitable because
of its emphasis on understanding the lived experience of humans. A qualitative
method was used in this study because it enabled existential insights into the
learning experience from the perspective of learners and privileged their voices.

Fourteen older adults volunteered to participate and were interviewed.
Participants identified themselves as laterlife beginning computer learners.
Interviews were audio-taped and analysed using an interpretative case study
approach. Other analytic tools used were grounded theory, thematic analysis
and narrative inquiry. Existential themes were identified and interpreted within a

framework of wellbeing.

The research found that participants engaged in learning optimistically and that
they believed in their abilities and also in the worth of the learning they were
undertaking. The learners believed the outcomes from learning would lead to
greater opportunity for participation in their lifeworld. Without computer skills

and knowledge they believed they would be ignored and relegated to a

xi



peripheral position as observers in their lifeworld. By undertaking learning they
believed they were taking control of their current and future lives, acting in
defiance of developmental theories that suggested ageing was a stage of life
and not a process. However, the sense of agency and purpose was not without
its pressures and hurdles and learning was perceived to be difficult, dynamic,
frustrating and immensely satisfying. Their purposes and expectations were
situated in the changing nature of the world and a desire to continue to live their
lives authentically, as participants and not spectators. Laterlife computer
learners in this study were seen to be learning and growing their lives into a

future of their making.

Xii



	Contents
	Abstract

