## THE LIVED EXPERIENCE OF

## **LATERLIFE COMPUTER LEARNERS**

### **HELEN RUSSELL**

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

University of Technology, Sydney

2005

#### **CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP/ORIGINALITY**

I certify that the work in this thesis has not previously been submitted for a degree nor has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree except as fully acknowledged within the text.

I also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that I have received in my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the thesis.

Signature of Candidate

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

The completion of this thesis has come to fruition with the encouragement and guidance given to me by others. Some I have known a long time and others relatively recently. Over the period of time I have spent thinking about this project I have been privileged to meet and talk with many laterlife learners who have enriched my life. I am indebted to the people who took part in this research and who trusted me with their stories. Their experiences will now live on in other hearts and minds.

From the inception my principal supervisor, Dr Sandy Schuck, was convinced of the significance of my research. Sandy's sustained interest and compassion, as well as both a rigorous and scholarly approach to research, guided me to completion. Throughout my life my brother, Dr Keith Russell, has encouraged me in existential pursuits. My PhD undertaking is no exception. To both Sandy and Keith I offer a sincere and heartfelt thank you.

I have received much appreciated advice and moral support from my co-supervisor, Dr Keiko Yasukawa, and a fellow traveller on the PhD journey, Kirsty Young. Kirsty has inspired and motivated me throughout, making a significant difference to my experience as a mature-aged student.

I am also grateful to my family and friends whose interest in my research journey has been unwavering. Their consistent concern has sustained me many times over the years.

Finally, I would like to acknowledge the financial assistance given to me by the University of Technology, Sydney in the form of a scholarship, academic internship and various grants.

# **DEDICATION**

To my daughter

Alex

who challenges me time after time

on matters light and dark

shady and jagged

## **CONTENTS**

CHAPTER ONE: INTR	ODUCTION	1
Introduction		1
Impetus for the study		2
Aim and intent		5
Research questions		7
Methodology		7
Australian context		8
Demographic		9
Socio-cultural		9
Political		10
Significance and releva	ince	10
Scope of thesis		12
Overview of thesis		14
CHAPTER TWO: LITE	DATURE DEVIEW	19
_	RATURE REVIEW	
Introduction		19
Conceptual framework		21
Older adults and ag	eing	21
Defining olde	r adults	21
Socially cons	tructed images of ageing	24
Being and ag	eing	24
Discussion of older	adults and ageing	25
Adult and laterlife le	arning	26
Factors influe	encing participation	27
Learning app	roaches, motivation and goals	27
Factors influe	encing laterlife learning approaches	37
	Limited number of years left	37
	Longer period after retirement	38
	Developmental and social aspects	39

Learning capabilities of older adults	40
Being and learning	44
Discussion of adult and laterlife learning	48
Laterlife computer learners	48
Factors influencing participation	49
Facing the unfamiliar	50
Facing the unfamiliar and learning potential	54
Non-formal learning situation	55
Being and technology	58
Discussion of laterlife computer learners	60
Theoretical framework	61
Theories of learning	61
Nature of learning	68
Social	69
Cognitive	70
Manual dexterity	70
Conative	71
Affective	72
Experience of learning	73
Final discussion of the literature review	73
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	75
Philosophical perspective	75
Phenomenology	76
Bracketing in phenomenological research	78
Challenges of phenomenological research	84
Hermeneutic understandings	85
Hermeneutic Phenomenology	86
Existentialism	88
Lived body	89
Lived time	90
Lived space	91
Lived human relations	92

Discussion of philosophical perspective	
Qualitative research orientation	95
Features of qualitative research	95
Why use a qualitative method in this study	96
Challenges of qualitative study	99
The quality in qualitative research	99
Humanness	101
Reflectivity	103
Meaningfulness	103
Epistemological consistency	103
Discussion of Chapter Three	104
CHAPTER FOUR: RESEARCH DESIGN AND PROCE	<b>:SS</b> 106
Introduction	106
Case study	107
The interview schedule	108
Influences on framework for interview schedule	109
Description	111
Entry into field	111
Informed consent	111
Sampling	112
Data saturation	112
Interview	113
Tape recording the interview	115
Analysis and interpretation	115
The interpretative paradigm	115
Within-case analysis	118
Cross-case analysis	122
Grounded theory	124
Thematic analysis	125
Narrative inquiry	127
Characteristics of narrative inquiry	131

Bounding the case	
Introduction to participants	133
Profile of participants	134
CHAPTER FIVE: THE (COMPUTER) LEARNING BEING: (I-	
LEARNER-COMPUTER)	142
Introduction and overview	142
Desire/despair/dialectic	146
Disjuncture	147
Jargon	149
Manipulating and navigating	156
Uncertainty	161
Being challenged	164
Getting desperate	167
Equilibrium/harmony/determination	170
Goals	171
Strategies for getting satisfaction	175
Getting satisfaction	181
I-computer relational structures	184
Entertainment	184
Ambiguity	187
Information resource	189
Discussion of the (computer) learning Being:	
(I-learner-computer)	193
CHAPTER SIX: THE LEARNING BEING-IN-THE-WORLD	197
Introduction and overview	197
Social context of learning	202
Learning together	202
Tutors	209
Social influences and support	218

Family	218
Neighbours	226
Friends	228
The Sartrean inevitability	230
Discussion of the learning Being-in-the-world	233
CHAPTER SEVEN: THE BEING-IN-THE-WORLD	234
Phenomenological themes and lifeworld existentials	234
Growth and development (corporeality)	237
Integrity and continuity (temporality)	245
Within-time-ness	247
Historicity	248
Generativity	250
Positioning and agency (spatiality)	253
Mutualness and value (relationality)	260
Discussion of phenomenological themes	
and lifeworld existentials	264
CHAPTER EIGHT: THE LIVED EXPERIENCE OF LATE	RLIFE
COMPUTER LEARNERS	267
Wellbeing introduction	267
Adaptive capacity	270
Self-confidence and personal achievement	272
Maintaining high cognitive functioning	274
Autonomy	275
Quality of relationships	279
Reminiscences	284
Continued participation	287
Interest in life generally	288
Discussion of wellbeing	289

CHAPTER NINE: THE IMPORTANCE OF BEING, BECOMING		
AND BELONGING	291	
Introduction	291	
Thesis evaluation	291	
Frameworks	291	
Methodology	293	
The quality in qualitative research	293	
Revisiting Chapter One	294	
Thesis review	296	
Laterlife computer learners from literature	296	
Laterlife computer learners from this study	297	
The human endeavour	301	
APPENDICES	302	
A Interview schedule	302	
B Information sheet	303	
C Participant consent form	304	
D Organisation consent form	305	
E Demographic details	306	
F Contact summary sheet	307	
G Ethics approval	308	
H Publications and presentations	309	
REFERENCES	310	

#### **ABSTRACT**

Older adults of the 21<sup>st</sup> century have not grown up with information and communication technology and may not have used computers in their working lives. However, they have experienced the many technological changes of the 20<sup>th</sup> century. Some changes have fundamentally altered communication, entertainment, and the kinds of knowledge and skills that are sought and valued. These changes are difficult to ignore because of their pervasiveness. In order to actively participate in their lifeworlds older adults face an imperative to adapt and meet new challenges.

The purpose of this research was to investigate and interpret the lived experience of laterlife computer learners in non-formal learning environments. The research focused on the interpretation and understanding of the learning experience from the perspective of participants. Hence there is an ontological thread that is grounded in the lifeworld of older adults in Sydney, Australia. A hermeneutic phenomenological methodology was considered suitable because of its emphasis on understanding the lived experience of humans. A qualitative method was used in this study because it enabled existential insights into the learning experience from the perspective of learners and privileged their voices.

Fourteen older adults volunteered to participate and were interviewed. Participants identified themselves as laterlife beginning computer learners. Interviews were audio-taped and analysed using an interpretative case study approach. Other analytic tools used were grounded theory, thematic analysis and narrative inquiry. Existential themes were identified and interpreted within a framework of wellbeing.

The research found that participants engaged in learning optimistically and that they believed in their abilities and also in the worth of the learning they were undertaking. The learners believed the outcomes from learning would lead to greater opportunity for participation in their lifeworld. Without computer skills and knowledge they believed they would be ignored and relegated to a

peripheral position as observers in their lifeworld. By undertaking learning they believed they were taking control of their current and future lives, acting in defiance of developmental theories that suggested ageing was a stage of life and not a process. However, the sense of agency and purpose was not without its pressures and hurdles and learning was perceived to be difficult, dynamic, frustrating and immensely satisfying. Their purposes and expectations were situated in the changing nature of the world and a desire to continue to live their lives authentically, as participants and not spectators. Laterlife computer learners in this study were seen to be learning and growing their lives into a future of their making.